pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds, (2) investment trust funds, (3) private-purpose
trust funds, and (4) custodial funds. Custodial funds generally should report fiduciary activities that
are not held in a trust or equivalent arrangement that meets specific criteria.

This Statement clarified the criteria for reporting certain activities as governmental or fiduciary
activities. As a result, beginning cash, liabilities, fund balance, and net position were adjusted as
noted below for the following opinion units:

Balance at December 31, 2019 ,as previously reported
Restatement of beginning balance - Adoption of GASB

Statement No. 84

Balance at December 31, 2019, as restated

Balance at December 31, 2019,as previously reported
Restatement of beginning balance - Adoption of GASB

Statement No. 84

Balance at December 31, 2019, as restated

Balance at December 31, 2019,as previously reported
Restatement of beginning balance - Adoption of GASB

Statement No. 84

Balance at December 31, 2019, as restated

Balance at December 31, 2019,as previously reported
Restatement of beginning balance - Adoption of GASB

Statement No. 84

Balance at December 31, 2019, as restated

Governmental Activities
Prepaid Accrued

Cash Expenses Expenses
$ 82,844,978 99,965 $ 7,923,128

1,172,063 36,338 (1,208,401)

$ 84,017,041 $ 136,303 $ 6,714,727

General Fund
Prepaid Accrued

Cash Exeenses Liabilities
$ 16,671,496 $ 99,965 $ 7,263,552

1,172,063 36,338 (1,208,401)

$ 17,843,559 $ 136,303 $ 6,055,151

Agency Fund
Accounts

Payable/Other
Cash Other Assets Liabilities

$ 1,172,063 36,338 $ 1,208,401

(1,172,063) (36,338) $ (1,208,401)

$ $ $

Fiduciary - Custodial Fund
Taxes

Receivable -
Other Other Due to Other

Cash Governments Receivables Governments
$ $ $

989,711 2,010,468 1,238,898 4,239,077

$ 989,711 $ 2,010,468 $ 1,238,898 $ 4,239,077

50

NOTE 15 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

During September 2021, the City settled a wrongful death lawsuit involving a fatal shooting by a
police officer. The case was settled for $1,550,000 of which the City's share is $250,000; the
remainder will be paid the City's insurance carrier. The $250,000 City share has been recorded as
an accrued liability at December 31, 2020.

On February 4, 2021 the Troy City Council passed a resolution authorizing the execution of a
Payment In-Lieu of Tax Agreement ("PILOT") by and among the City of Troy, Diamond Rock
Terrace I LLC and ORT I Housing Development Fund Corporation.